
Redmi Smart Band 2 User Manual  .  01
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Read this manual carefully before use, and retain it for future reference. 

Product Overview

 Fitness Tracker

Contact Point

Heart Rate 
SensorTouchscreen

 Charging Cable  Wristband

Note: Illustrations of product, accessories, and user interface in the user manual are 
for reference purposes only. Actual product and functions may vary due to product 
enhancements.  
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How to Install

1. �Insert one end of the fitness tracker into the slot 
from the front of the wristband.

2. �Press down on the other end with your thumb to 
push the fitness tracker completely into the slot.

Disassembling  

Remove the band from your wrist, hold on to each 
end and pull on the wristband until you see a small 
gap between the fitness tracker and the wristband. 
Use your finger to pop the fitness tracker out of its 
slot from the front side of the wristband.

Charging�

1. �When using the band for the first time, connect it to 
the charging cable to turn it on.

2. �Recharge your band immediately when the battery 
level is low.
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Connecting with APP

1. �Scan the QR code to download and install the app. Add the Redmi Smart Band 2 to 
the app first before you start using it.

Compatible with: This product only supports certain Android or iOS systems. For 
detailed information, please check the product page on www.mi.com . 
2. �Log into your Xiaomi account in the app, and follow the instructions to connect 

and pair the band with your phone. Once the band vibrates and a pairing request is 
displayed on its touchscreen, tap to complete the pairing with your phone. 

Note: Make sure the Bluetooth on your phone is enabled. Hold the phone and the 
band close to each other during pairing.

Pair with 
phone?

Pair with 
phone?
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How to Use

When the band is successfully paired with your phone, it will start tracking and 
analyzing your daily activities and sleeping habits.
Tap the touchscreen to light it up.

 View notifications: Swipe down from the top on the home screen.
 Enter the function list: Swipe up from the bottom on the home screen.
 Switch widget: Swipe left or right when on the home screen page.
 Go back: Swipe from the left edge to the right on other pages.

1
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•	�Comfortably tighten the band around your wrist about one-finger width away from 
your wrist bone.

•	When using the band to measure your heart rate, please keep your wrist still.

•	�The band has a water resistance rating of 5ATM (50 meters in depth). It can be worn 
in the swimming pool, while swimming near the shore, or during other shallow-water 
activities. However, it cannot be used in hot showers, sauna, or diving. Furthermore, 
remember to avoid the band being directly impacted by swift currents during water 
sports. The water-resistant function is not permanent and may decline over time.

•	�The touchscreen of the band does not support underwater operations. When the 
band comes into contact with water, use a soft cloth to wipe away excess water 
from its surface before use.

•	�During daily use, avoid wearing the band too tightly and try to keep its contact area 
dry. Please clean the wristband regularly with water.

•	�Please stop using the product immediately and seek medical assistance if the 
contact area on your skin shows signs of redness or swelling.

•	�This band is not a medical device, any data or information provided by the band 
should not be used as a basis for diagnosis, treatment, and prevention of diseases.

Precautions
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•	�The lithium polymer battery in this band cannot be removed.  To avoid damage to 
the battery or the band, do not replace the battery by yourself. There is a risk of 
explosion if the wrong type of battery is used. Do not dispose of used batteries with 
household waste. Dispose of this band and used batteries as per local laws and 
regulations.

•	�Do not disassemble, strike, crush or throw the battery into fire. Stop using the 
battery immediately if there is any swelling or fluid leakage. Do not expose it to 
sunlight, fire, or environments where the ambient temperature is extreme heat.

•	�When planning not to use the band for a long time, turn it off and then put it away. 
To avoid damage caused by the over-discharge of the battery, fully charge the band 
every 6 months.
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Battery Safety

•	�This device is equipped with a built-in battery that cannot be removed or replaced. 
Do not disassemble or modify the battery by yourself.

•	�Disposal of a battery into fire or a hot oven, or mechanically crushing or cutting of a 
battery, that can result in an explosion.

•	�Leaving a battery in an extremely high temperature surrounding environment that 
can result in an explosion or the leakage of flammable liquid or gas.

•	�A battery subjected to extremely low air pressure that may result in an explosion or 
the leakage of flammable liquid or gas.
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Product: Smart Band

Name: Redmi Smart Band 2

Model: M2225B1

Net Weight: 26.4 g (Including strap)

Item Dimensions:  
42.81 × 25.42 × 9.99 mm

Wristband Material: TPU

Buckle Material: PC

Adjustable Length: 135–215 mm

Specifications

Battery Type:  
Lithium-ion polymer battery

Battery Capacity: 210 mAh

Input: 5 V  1 A 

Water Resistance: 5ATM

Operating Temperature: 0°C to 45°C

Bluetooth Frequency: 2402–2480 MHz

Maximum Output: ≤ 13 dBm

Wireless Connectivity:  
Bluetooth® Low Energy 5.1

For product certifications related to this band, please go to Settings > About band > 
Regulatory

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth 
SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by Xiaomi Inc. is under license. Other trademarks 
and trade names are those of their respective owners.  
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WEEE Disposal and Recycling Information

All products bearing this symbol are waste electrical and electronic 
equipment which should not be mixed with unsorted household waste. 
Instead, you should protect human health and the environment by handing 
over your waste equipment to a designated collection point for the recycling 
of waste electrical and electronic equipment, appointed by the government 
or local authorities. Correct disposal and recycling will help prevent potential 
negative consequences to the environment and human health. Please 
contact the installer or local authorities for more information about the 
location as well as terms and conditions of such collection points.

EU Declaration of Conformity�

Hereby, Xiaomi Communications Co., Ltd. declares that the radio equipment 
type M2225B1 is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text 
of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet 
address:  

http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html
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Warranty Notice

As a Xiaomi consumer, you benefit under certain conditions from additional 
warranties. Xiaomi offers specific consumer warranty benefits which are in addition 
to, and not instead of, any legal warranties provided by your national consumer law. 
The duration and conditions related to the legal warranties are provided by respective 
local laws. For more information about the consumer warranty benefits, please refer 
to Xiaomi's official website https://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/. Except as 
prohibited by laws or otherwise promised by Xiaomi, the after-sales services shall 
be limited to the country or region of the original purchase. Under the consumer 
warranty, to the fullest extent permitted by law, Xiaomi will, at its discretion, repair, 
replace or refund your product. Normal wear and tear, force majeure, abuse or 
damage caused by the user's negligence or fault are not warranted. The contact 
person for the after-sale service may be any person in Xiaomi's authorized service 
network, Xiaomi's authorized distributors or the final vendor who sold the products 
to you. If in doubt please contact the relevant person as Xiaomi may identify. The 
present warranties do not apply in Hong Kong and Taiwan. Products which were 
not duly imported and/or were not duly manufactured by Xiaomi and/or were not 
duly acquired from Xiaomi or a Xiaomi’s official seller are not covered by the present 
warranties. As per applicable law you may benefit from warranties from the non-
official retailer who sold the product. Therefore, Xiaomi invites you to contact the 
retailer from whom you purchased the product.
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ご使用前にこの説明書をよくお読みください。また、いつでも参照できるよう保管
してください。

製品紹介

 スマートバンド本体

充電端子

心拍センサタッチ画面

 充電ケーブル  リストバンド 
注意：説明書記載の製品、付属品、ユーザーインタフェースなどの画像はイメージ
です。製品のアップデートにより、実際の製品とイメージが多少異なる場合があり
ます。その場合実物に準じます。
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取り付け 
1. �リストバンドの正面から、スマートバンド本体

の一端をリスト バンドのカードスロットに取り
付けます。 

2. �親指でもう一方の端を力を込めて押し、スマー
トバンド本体全 体をリストバンドのカードス
ロットにしっかりと入れます。 

取り外し 
スマートバンドを腕から外し、両手でリストバン
ドの両端をしっかり握って力を入れて引っ張ると、
スマートバンド本体とリストバンドのカードス
ロットの間に小さな隙間が現れるので、指で スマー
トバンド本体をリストバンドから押し出します。

充電�

1. �初めてスマートバンドを使用するときは、充電
ケーブルに接続して電源を入れます。

2. �スマートバンドから低電池残量の注意喚起が
あったら、速やかに充電してください。

12



アプリとの接続

1. �QR コードをスキャンし、アプリをダウンロード及びインストールします。ご使
用前に、Redmi スマートバンド 2 をまずアプリに追加してください。

対応製品：この製品は、特定の Android または iOS システムのみに対応しています。
詳細については、www.mi.com の製品ページをご参照ください。 
2. �L アプリで Xiaomi アカウントにログインし、案内に従ってスマートバンドを携

帯電話と接続し、ペアリングします。スマートバンドが振動し、ペアリングリク
エストがタッチ画面に表示されたら、タップすると携帯電話とのペアリングが完
了します。

注意：携帯電話の Bluetooth がオンになっていることをご確認ください。ペアリン
グ中は、携帯電話とスマートバンドを近くに置くようにしてください。

スマートフォ
ンとペア 設
定しますか ? 

スマートフォ
ンとペア 設
定しますか ? 
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使用方法

スマートバンドがお使いの携帯電話と正常にペアリングされると、あなたの毎日の
活動と睡眠習慣の追跡と分析を開始します。
タッチ画面をタッチすると点灯します。

 通知を表示する：ホーム画面上端から下にスワイプします。
 機能リストを実行する：ホーム画面下端から上にスワイプします。
 ウィジェットの切り替え：ホーム画面ページ上で左右にスワイプします。
 前に戻る：他のページで左端から右へスワイプします。

1

2

33 4
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•	�スマートバンドはきつく締めすぎないないよう、手首から指 1 本入る程度距離をあ
けて装着してください。

•	�スマートバンドで心拍数の測定を選択した時、測定中は腕を静止したままにしてく
ださい。

•	�スマートバンドの防水性能は 5 ATM（深さ 50 メートル）です。プール、浅い海
での遊泳やその他のウォーターアクティビティでの着用は可能です。ただし、熱い
シャワー、サウナ、ダイビングでは使用できません。また、ウォータースポーツの
際には、スマートバンドが直接急流に当たらないようにしてください。防水性能は
永続的なものではなく、時間の経過とともに低下する可能性があります。

•	�スマートバンドのタッチ画面は水中では操作できません。スマートバンドが水に濡
れた場合は、使用前に柔らかい布でデバイスの表面から水を拭き取ってください。

•	�日常の使用中は、スマートバンドをきつく締めすぎないようにし、接触部分を乾い
た状態に保つようにしてください。リストバンドは定期的に水で洗浄してください。

•	�接触した部分が赤く腫れあがるなどの症状が発生した場合、速やかに使用を取り止
め、医師に相談してください。

•	�本スマートバンドは医療機器ではありません。スマートバンドの提供するいかなる
データおよび情報も診断、治療、および病気の予防の根拠として使用しないでくだ
さい。

注意事項

15



•	�このスマー バンドのリチウムポリマー電池は取り外すことができません。電池やス
マートバンドの破損を 防ぐため、ご自分で電池交換をしないでください。誤った種
類の電池を使用すると、爆発の危険性がありま す。使用済みの電池を家庭ゴミとし
て廃棄しないでください。このスマートバンドと使用済み電池は、地域 の法律や規
則に従って廃棄してください。

•	�バッテリーを取り外したり、衝撃を与えたり、強い圧力を加えたり、火に投げ入れ
たりしないでください。バッテリーが膨らんでいる、または液漏れがある場合は、
すぐに使用を中止してください。直射日光や火気の近く、周囲温度が極端に高い環
境に置かないでください。

•	�長期間使用しない場合は、電源を切ってから収納してください。バッテリーの過放
電による損傷を防ぐため、6 ヶ月ごとにスマートバンドをフル充電してください。
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バッテリー安全性

•	�このデバイスの内蔵バッテリーは取り外しおよび交換できません。バッテリーをご
自分で分解・修理しようとしないでください。

•	�バッテリーを火や高温のオーブンに投げ入れたり、バッテリーを機械的に押しつぶ
したり、切断したりすると、爆発する可能性があります。

•	�非常に高温の環境にバッテリーを放置すると、爆発や可燃性の液体やガスの漏れを
引き起こすことがあります。

•	�非常に空気圧の低いにバッテリーを放置すると、爆発や可燃性の液体やガスの漏れ
を引き起こす可能性があります。
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製品：Smart Band
製品名 : Redmi Smart Band 2
型番：M2225B1
本体重量：26.4 g（ストラップを含む）
製品寸法： 
42.81 × 25.42 × 9.99 mm
ストラップ材質： 
熱可塑性ポリウレタン
バックル素材：プラスチック
調整可能な長さ：135 ～ 215 mm
電池タイプ： 
リチウムイオンポリマー電池

基本パラメータ

電池容量：210 mAh
入力パラメータ：5 V  1 A
防水性能：5 ATM
動作温度：0° C ～ 45° C
Bluetooth 周波数：2402–2480 MHz
最大出力：≤ 13 dBm
無線接続：  
Bluetooth® Low Energy 5.1

本スマートバンドに関連する製品認証については、[ 設定 ] > [ バンドについて ] >  
[ 規制情報 ] に移動してください。

Bluetooth® のワードマークおよびロゴは、Bluetooth SIG, Inc. が所有する登録商標
であり、Xiaomi Inc. はこれらのマークをライセンスに基づいて使用しています。そ
の他の商標および商標名は、それぞれの所有者に帰属します。
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使用が終了した本製品の廃棄方法

お問い合わせ先

Xiaomi カスタマーサービスセンター

フリーダイヤル：0120-300-521

受付時間：9:00-18:00 ( 弊社規定休業日を除く )

Email：service.jp@support.mi.com

小米技術日本株式会社

東京都千代田区内幸町二丁目１番６号日比谷パークフロント 17 階

https://www.mi.com/jp

本製品は小型家電リサイクル法（使用済小型電子機器等の再資源化の促進に
関する法律）の対象製品です。不要になった本製 品は家庭ごみとして排出せ
ず、各自治体等が行っている使用済小型電子機器等の回収方法に従って排出
してください。

R 215-JUK049

R-R-xmi-M2225B1
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保証に関するお知らせ 

この保証に関するお知らせは、保証についてのお客様の権利を明記し たものです。
お客様ご自身の権利について完全にご理解いただくには、 お住まいの国、州または
県などの法律を参照されることをお勧めします。 保証に関連する期間および条件に
ついては、各地域に適用される法律 により規定されています。 
 製品購入者向けの保証の詳細については、Xiaomi の公式ウェブサイト (https://
www.mi.com/jp/service/warranty/) を参照してください。また、 Xiaomi カスタマー
センター (0120-300-521 月 ~ 金 日本時間午前 9 時 ~ 午 後 6 時 、祝 日 を 除 
く ) に お 問 い 合 わ せ い た だ く こ と も で き ま す (。 Xiaomi 及び Xiaomi
の正式販売店で商品をご購入の場合 ) その他の場合は、販売店にお問い合わせくだ
さい。本製品が常に支障 なく動作すること、またはエラーが発生しないことについ
ては保証いた しかねます。本製品の使用に関して指示に従わないことにより生じた
損 害については、保証対象外になりますので、ご了承ください。保証期間内 にハー
ドウェアの不良が発見された場合、お客様がお住まいの地域の 法律上の権利に応じ
て、製品を (1) 修理、(2) 交換、または (3) 返金のいずれ かとさせていただきます。
通常の使用による損耗、不可抗力、乱用または ユーザーの故意または過失に起因す
る損傷は保証対象ではありませ ん。アフターケア サービスの担当者は、Xiaomi が
認定するサービス ネ ットワーク、Xiaomi が認定する代理店、または製品を販売し
たベンダー のスタッフである場合があります。 この保証は、香港および台湾では適
用されません。 この保証は、正式に輸入されていない製品および / または Xiaomi 
に よって正式に製造されていない製品、および / または Xiaomi あるいは Xiaomi 
の公式販売会社から正式に入手されていない製品には適用さ れませんので、ご注意
ください。適用法に従って、製品を販売した非公式 の小売店から保証を受けられる
場合があります。このため、Xiaomi は、 製品を購入した小売店に問い合わせるこ
とをお勧めします。
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제품 사용 전에 본 설명서를 자세히 읽고 적절하게 보관하세요 .

제품 소개

 본체 

접촉점

심박수 센서터치스크린

 충전 케이블  손목 밴드 
참고 : 사용 설명서의 제품 , 액세서리 , 사용자 인터페이스 등의 그림은 
참고용입니다 . 제품 업데이트 및 업그레이드로 인해 실제 제품 및 회로도가 약간 
다를 수 있습니다 . 실제 제품을 참조하십시오 .
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설치 

1. �손목 밴드를 정면을 향하게 한 다음 본체 한 
쪽을 손목 밴드에 끼웁니다 . 

2. �엄지 손가락으로 다른 한쪽을 강하게 눌러 
본체가 손목 밴드 홈에 잘 끼워져 고정될 수 
있도록 합니다 . 

분리하기 

밴드를 풀고 두 손으로 손목 밴드 양쪽을 잡아 
당기면 본체와 손목 밴드 사이에 약간의 틈이 
생기고 손으로 본체를 손목 밴드 정면 방향으로 
꺼냅니다 . 

충전하기�

1. �처음으로 스마트 밴드를 사용할 때는 충전 
케이블에 연결하여 전원을 켭니다 .

2. �밴드의 배터리가 부족하다는 알림을 받는 즉시 
충전해 주세요 .
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앱에 연결하기

1. �QR 코드를 스캔하여 앱을 다운로드하고 설치합니다 . Redmi 스마트 밴드 2 를 
사용하기 전에 먼저 앱에 추가합니다 .

호환 : 이 제품은 특정 Android 또는 iOS 시스템만 지원합니다 . 자세한 내용은 
www.mi.com 의 제품 페이지를 확인하십시오 . 
2. �앱에서 Xiaomi 계정에 로그인하고 지침에 따라 밴드를 휴대폰과 연결 및 

페어링합니다 . 밴드가 진동하고 페어링 요청이 터치스크린에 표시되면 눌러서 
휴대폰과의 페어링을 완료합니다 .

안내 : 휴대폰에 블루투스가 활성화되어 있는지 확인하십시오 . 페어링하는 동안 
휴대폰과 밴드를 서로 가까이에 두십시오 .

휴대전화와 
페어링하시겠습니까 ? 

휴대전화와 
페어링하시겠습니까 ? 
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사용

밴드가 페어링이 완료된 후에는 사용자의 일상 생활 및 수면 패턴을 기록 및 
분석하기 시작합니다 .
터치스크린을 탭하면 불이 들어옵니다 .

 알림 보기 : 홈 화면의 상단에서 아래로 스와이프합니다 .
 기능 목록을 시작합니다 : 홈 화면의 하단에서 위로 슬라이드합니다 .
 위젯 전환 : 홈 화면 페이지에 있는 경우 왼쪽이나 오른쪽으로 밉니다 .
 돌아가기 : 다른 페이지에서 왼쪽 가장자리에서 오른쪽으로 손가락을 문지릅니다 .
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•	�손목뼈에서 손가락 한 개 너비의 간격을 두고 밴드를 편안하게 조여 착용합니다 .

•	밴드로 심박 측정 시에는 손목을 움직이지 않는 상태에서 측정해 주세요 .

•	�밴드의 방수 등급은 5 ATM(50 미터 깊이 ) 입니다 . 수영장 또는 해안가에서 
수영하거나 수심이 얕은 기타 수상 레저를 즐길 때 착용할 수 있습니다 . 그러나 
뜨거운 물로 샤워하거나 사우나 안에 있거나 다이빙할 때는 착용할 수 없습니다 . 
또한 , 수상 스포츠 도중 밴드가 빠른 물살에 직접적으로 충격을 받지 않도록 
방지해야 함을 명심하십시오 . 방수 기능은 영구적이지 않으며 시간이 지남에 따라 
성능이 저하될 수 있습니다 .

•	�밴드의 터치스크린은 물속에서 작동하지 않습니다 . 밴드가 물에 닿은 경우 , 
사용하기 전에 부드러운 천으로 표면에 있는 물을 닦아 냅니다 .

•	�매일 사용할 때는 밴드를 너무 꽉 끼지 않도록 하고 착용 부위를 건조하게 
유지하십시오 . 손목 밴드는 정기적으로 물로 청소해 주세요 .

•	�접촉한 피부 부위가 붉어지거나 부어오르는 등의 증상이 있는 경우 즉시 제품 
사용을 중지하고 의사에게 문의하십시오 .

•	�이 밴드는 의료 장치가 아니며 밴드가 제공하는 모든 데이터나 정보는 진단 , 치료 
및 질병 예방의 기반으로 쓰여서는 안 됩니다 .

주의사항
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•	�밴드에 부착된 리튬 이온 폴리머 배터리는 제거될 수 없습니다. 배터리 또는 밴드의 
손상을 방지하려면 직접 배터리를 교체하지 마십시오 . 잘못된 유형의 배터리를 
사용하면 폭발할 위험이 있습니다 . 사용한 배터리는 가정 폐기물과 함께 폐기하지 
마십시오 . 이 밴드와 사용한 배터리의 폐기는 현지 법률 및 규제를 따르십시오 .

•	�배터리를 분해 , 가격 , 짖누르거나 불에 던지지 마십시오 . 배터리가 부풀어 있거나 
액체가 새어 나오는 경우 즉시 사용을 중지하십시오 . 밴드를 햇빛 , 화재 또는 주변 
온도가 매우 높은 환경에 노출하지 마십시오 .

•	�밴드를 장기간 사용하지 않을 거라면 전원을 끈 뒤 보관하십시오 . 배터리 
과방전으로 인한 손상을 방지하려면 6 달마다 밴드를 완전히 충전해 주십시오 .
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배터리 안전

•	�이 기기는 내장 배터리와 함께 제공되며 이 배터리는 분리하거나 교체할 수 
없습니다 . 배터리를 직접 분해하거나 개조하지 마십시오 .

•	�배터리를 불이나 고열의 오븐 안에 놓고 폐기하거나 기계로 짖누르거나 자르면 
폭발할 수 있습니다 .

•	�배터리를 온도가 아주 높은 환경에 놓으면 폭발 또는 가연성 있는 액체나 가스 
누출을 초래할 수 있습니다 .

•	�배터리가 극도의 저기압에 노출되면 폭발 또는 가연성 있는 액체나 가스 누출을 
초래할 수 있습니다 .

※이 기기는 가정용 (B 급 ) 전자파적합기기로서 주

로 가정에서 사용하는 것을 목적으로 하며 , 모든지역에서 사용할 수 있습니다 .(B 급 
기기 ( 가정용 정보통신기기 ))

※당해 무선설비는 전파혼신 가능성이 있으므로 인명안전과 관련된 서비스는 할 수 
없음

R 215-JUK049

R-R-xmi-M2225B1
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제품명 : Smart Band
제품 모델 : M2225B1
제품 순 중량 : 26.4g ( 스트랩 포함 )
제품 크기 :  
42.81 × 25.42 × 9.99 mm
스트랩 재질 : TPU
버클 재질 : 플라스틱
조정 가능 길이 : 135-215 mm
배터리 유형 :  
리튬 - 이온 폴리머 배터리

제품 사양

배터리 용량 : 210 mAh
입력 스펙 : 5 V  1 A 
방수 : 5 ATM
작동 온도 : 0°C ~ 45°C
Bluetooth 주파수 : 2402~2480MHz
최대 출력 : ≤ 13dBm
무선연결 :  
Bluetooth® Low Energy 5.1
제조일 : 패키지 보기

이 밴드와 관련된 제품 인증은 설정 > 밴드 정보 > 규제 이동하세요 . 

Bluetooth® 문자 상표 및 로고는 Bluetooth SIG, Inc. 소유의 등록 상표이며 , 
Xiaomi Inc. 은 라이선스에 따라 해당 로고를 사용했습니다 . 기타 상표 및 상호는 각 
상표권자의 소유입니다 . 

28



WEEE 폐기 및 재활용 정보

EU 적합성 선언

이 기호가 표시된 모든 제품은 전자폐기물에 포함됨으로 분류되지 
않은 가정 폐기물과 혼합하여 폐기해서는 안 됩니다 . 대신 정부나 로컬 
자치단체가 전자 폐기물의 재활용을 위해 지정한 수거 지점에 넘겨 사람의 
건강과 환경을 보호해야 합니다 . 올바른 처리와 재활용은 환경과 인간의 
건강에 대한 잠재적인 부정적 결과를 예방하는 데 도움이 될 것입니다 . 
해당 수집 지점의 약관 및 위치에 대한 자세한 내용은 설치자 또는 로컬 
자치단체에 문의하십시오 .

이로써 , Xiaomi Communications Co., Ltd. 는 무선 장비형 M2225B1 가 
지침 2014/53/EU 를 준수함을 선언합니다 . 영국 적합성 선언문의 전체 
텍스트는 다음 인터넷 주소에서 확인하실 수 있습니다 :  
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html
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보증 안내 

본 보증안내를 통해 법이 보증하는 귀하의 권리를 알려드립니다 . 귀하의 권리를 
완전히 이해하려면 귀하의 국가 , 지역 또는 주의 법률을 참조하십시오 . 법적 
보증의 기간과 조건은 각각의 현지 법률에서 규정합니다 . 본 제품을 Xiaomi 에서 
직접 구매한 경우 , 소비자 품질 보증 혜택에 관한 더 상세한 정보는 Xiaomi 공식 
웹사이트 (https://www.mi.com/kr/service/warranty/) 를 참고해 주시기 바랍니다 . 
기타의 경우에는 판매자에게 문의해주십시오 . 제품은 작동이 중단되거나 작동중 
오류가 발생될수 있으며 이부분은 보증되지 않습니다 . 제품 사용과 관련된 지침을 
따르지 않아 발생하는 손해에 대해서는 책임을 지지 않습니다 . 보증 기간 안에 
하드웨어 결함을 발견할 경우 , 해당 제품은 현지 법률에 따라 (1) 수리를 받거나 , 
(2) 교체하거나 , (3) 환불을 받을 수 있습니다 . 통상적인 마모나 불가항력으로 인한 
경우 또는 사용자의 부주의나 과실로 인해 발생한 손상은 보증 대상이 아닙니다 . AS
를 위한 연락처는 Xiaomi 가 승인한 서비스망 , Xiaomi 공식 대리점 , 또는 귀하에게 
제품을 판매한 최종 판매자입니다 .

이 품질 보증은 홍콩과 대만에서는 적용되지 않습니다 .

정식으로 수입되지 않은 제품 , Xiaomi 가 정식으로 제조하지 않은 제품 , Xiaomi 
또는 Xiaomi 공식 판매자로부터 정당하게 취득한 제품이 아닌 경우 이 보증이 
적용되지 않습니다 . 관련 법률에 따라서 제품을 판매한 비공식 판매자로부터 품질 
보증 혜택을 받을 수 있습니다 . 이에 대해서는 제품을 구매한 판매자에게 문의해 
주시기 바랍니다 .

Made in China
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Ürünü kullanmadan önce bu kılavuzu dikkatlice okuyun ve ileride başvurmak üzere 
saklayın.

Ürüne Genel Bakış

 Fitness Takip Cihazı

Dokunmatik 
Ekran

Temas NoktasıKalp Atış Hızı 
Sensörü

 Şarj Kablosu  Kordon

Not: Kullanım kılavuzundaki ürün, aksesuar ve kullanıcı arayüzü çizimleri yalnızca 
referans amaçlı olarak sağlanmıştır. Ürün iyileştirmeleri nedeniyle asıl ürün ve işlevler 
farklılık gösterebilir.

31



Nasıl Yüklenir 

1. �Fitness takip cihazının bir ucunu kordonun ön 
kısmındaki yuvaya yerleştirin. 

2. �Fitness takip cihazının yuvaya tamamen 
yerleşmesi için diğer ucuna parmağınızla bastırın. 

Çıkarma

Bilekliği bileğinizden çıkarın, her iki ucundan tutun 
ve kordon ile fitness takip cihazı arasında küçük bir 
boşluk görene kadar kordonu çekin. Parmağınızı 
kullanarak fitness takip cihazını kordonun ön 
kısmındaki yuvasından çıkarın.

Şarj Oluyor�

1. �Bilekliği ilk kez kullanırken bilekliği açmak için şarj 
kablosuna bağlayın.

2. �Pil seviyesi düştüğünde bilekliğinizi hemen şarj edin.
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Uygulamaya bağlanma

1. �QR kodunu tarayarak uygulamayı indirin ve yükleyin. Redmi Akıllı Bileklik 2 cihazını 
kullanmaya başlamadan önce uygulamaya ekleyin.

Uyumluluk: Bu ürün yalnızca bazı Android veya iOS sistemlerini destekler. Ayrıntılı 
bilgi için lütfen www.mi.com adresinden ürün sayfasını inceleyin.
2. �Uygulamada Xiaomi hesabınızla oturum açın ve bilekliği telefonunuza bağlayıp 

telefonunuzla eşlemek için ilgili talimatları uygulayın. Bileklik titreştiğinde ve 
dokunmatik ekranında bir eşleme isteği görüntülendiğinde, telefonunuzla eşlemeyi 
tamamlamak için dokunun.

Not: Telefonunuzda Bluetooth'un etkin olduğundan emin olun. Eşleme işlemi 
sırasında telefon ve bilekliği birbirine yakın tutun.

Telefon ile 
eşleştirilsin mi?

Telefon ile 
eşleştirilsin 

mi?
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Kullanım

Bileklik telefonunuzla başarıyla eşlendikten sonra günlük aktivitelerinizi ve uyku 
alışkanlıklarınızı takip ve analiz etmeye başlar.
Aydınlatmak için dokunmatik ekrana dokunun.

 Bildirimleri görüntüleme: Ana ekrandayken yukarıdan aşağı kaydırın.
 İşlev listesini girme: Ana ekrandayken aşağıdan yukarı kaydırın.
 Widget değiştirme: Ana ekran sayfasındayken sola veya sağa kaydırın. 
 Geri dönme: Diğer sayfalardayken sol kenardan sağa kaydırın.

1
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•	�Bilekliğinizi bilek kemiğinize yaklaşık bir parmak uzakta olacak ve bileğinize rahat 
oturacak şekilde sıkın.

•	Bilekliği, kalp atış hızınızı ölçmek için kullanırken lütfen bileğinizi sabit tutun.

•	�Bileklik, 5 ATM (50 metre derinlik) su dayanıklılığına sahiptir. Yüzme havuzunda, 
kıyıya yakın yerlerde yüzerken veya sığ su etkinlikleri sırasında takılabilir. Ancak sıcak 
suyla duş alırken, saunada veya tüplü dalış sırasında kullanılamaz. Ayrıca, su sporları 
esnasında bilekliğe hızlı dalgaların doğrudan çarpmasını engellemeyi unutmayın. 
Suya dayanıklılık işlevi kalıcı değildir ve zamanla azalabilir.

•	�Bilekliğin dokunmatik ekranı su altında işlem yapılmasını desteklemez. Bileklik suyla 
temas ettiğinde, kullanmadan önce yumuşak bir bez ile yüzeyindeki fazla suyu silin.

•	�Günlük kullanım sırasında, bilekliği çok sıkı takmaktan kaçının ve temas alanını kuru 
tutmaya çalışın.  Lütfen bilekliği düzenli olarak suyla temizleyin.

•	�Ürünün cildinize temas ettiği bölgede kızarıklık veya şişme belirtileri varsa, lütfen 
ürünü kullanmayı derhal bırakın ve tıbbi yardım alın.

•	�Bu bileklik tıbbi bir cihaz değildir. Bileklik tarafından sağlanan herhangi bir veri veya 
bilgi, herhangi bir hastalığın teşhisi, tedavisi ve önlenmesi için temel alınmamalıdır.

Önlemler

35



•	�Bu bileklikteki lityum polimer pil çıkarılamaz. Pil veya bilekliğin hasar görmesini 
önlemek için pili kendi başınıza değiştirmeyin. Yanlış türde pil kullanımı sonucunda 
patlama riski oluşabilir. Kullanılmış pilleri ev atıklarıyla atmayın. Bu bilekliği ve pilleri 
yerel kanun ve düzenlemeler uyarınca atın.

•	�Pili parçalarına ayırmayın, çarpmayın, ezmeyin veya ateşe atmayın. Herhangi bir 
şişlik veya sıvı akıntısı varsa pili kullanmayı hemen bırakın. Güneş ışığına, ateşe veya 
sıcaklığın aşırı yüksek olduğu ortamlara maruz bırakmayın.

•	�Bilekliği uzun bir süre kullanmayı planlamıyorsanız kapatın ve bir kenara koyun. 
Pilin aşırı boşalmasından kaynaklanan hasardan kaçınmak için bilekliği 6 ayda bir 
tamamıyla şarj edin.
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Pil Güvenliği

•	�Bu cihazda, çıkarılamayan veya değiştirilemeyen bir yerleşik pil bulunur. Kendi 
başınıza pili sökmeyin veya pil üzerinde değişiklik yapmayın.

•	�Pilin ateşe veya sıcak fırına atılması, mekanik olarak ezilmesi ya da kesilmesi 
patlamaya neden olabilir.

•	�Pilin aşırı yüksek sıcaklıktaki ortamlarda bırakılması patlamasına veya pilden yanıcı 
sıvı veya gaz sızmasına neden olabilir.

•	�Pilin aşırı düşük hava basıncına maruz kalması patlamasına veya pilden yanıcı sıvı 
veya gaz sızmasına neden olabilir.
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Ürün: Smart Band
Ad: Redmi Smart Band 2
Model: M2225B1
Net Ağırlık: 26,4 g (kayış ile)
Ürün Boyutları: 42,81 × 25,42 × 9,99mm
Kayış Malzemesi: TPU
Toka Malzemesi: Plastik
Ayarlanabilir Uzunluk: 135–215 mm
Pil Türü: Lityum-iyon polimer pil

Teknik Özellikler

Pil Kapasitesi: 210 mAh
Giriş: 5 V  1 A
Suya Dayanıklılık: 5 ATM
Çalışma Sıcaklığı: 0 °C ila 45 °C
Bluetooth Frekansı: 2402-2480 MHz
Maks. Çıkış: ≤13 dBm
Kablosuz Bağlantı: Bluetooth® Low 
Energy 5.1

Bu bileklikle ilişkili ürün sertifikaları için, lütfen Ayarlar > Bileklik hakkında > 
Düzenleyici bölümüne gidin.

Bluetooth® sözcüğü markası ve logoları, Bluetooth SIG, Inc. şirketine ait tescilli ticari 
markalardır ve söz konusu markaların Xiaomi Inc. tarafından kullanımı lisansa tabidir. 
Diğer ticari markalar ve ticari adlar ilgili sahiplerine aittir.
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WEEE İmha ve Geri Dönüşüm Bilgileri

Bu sembolü taşıyan tüm ürünler, elektrikli ve elektronik ekipman atıklarıdır 
ve bunların sınıflandırılmamış evsel atıklarla birlikte atılmaması gerekir. 
Bunun yerine ekipman atıklarınızı, elektrikli ve elektronik ekipman atıklarının 
geri dönüşümü için devlet veya yerel makamlar tarafından belirlenmiş 
bir toplama noktasına teslim ederek insan sağlığını ve çevreyi korumanız 
gerekir. Doğru imha ve geri dönüşüm, çevre ve insan sağlığı üzerindeki olası 
olumsuz sonuçları önlemeye yardımcı olur. Söz konusu toplama noktaları ve 
bu tür toplama noktalarının koşul ve şartları ile ilgili daha fazla bilgi için lütfen 
kurulumcuya veya yerel makamlara başvurun.

EU Uygunluk Beyanı�

İşbu belge ile Xiaomi Communications Co., Ltd., radyo ekipmanı tipi 
M2225B1 ürününün 2014/53/EU sayılı Direktife uygun olduğunu beyan 
etmektedir. AB uygunluk beyanının tam metnine şu adresten ulaşılabilir: 

http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html
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Garanti Bildirimi 

Bir Xiaomi tüketicisi olarak, belirli koşullar altında ek garantilerden faydalanırsınız. 
Xiaomi, ulusal tüketici yasalarınız tarafından sağlanan yasal garantilerin yerine değil, 
bunlara ek olarak sağlanan özel tüketici garantisi avantajları sunar. Yasal garantilerle 
ilgili süre ve koşullar ilgili yerel yasalar tarafından sağlanır. Tüketici garantisiyle 
sunulan avantajlar hakkında daha fazla bilgi edinmek için lütfen Xiaomi'nin resmi web 
sitesine başvurun: https://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/. Yasalarla engellendiği 
veya Xiaomi'nin farklı vaatlerde bulunduğu durumlar haricinde, satış sonrası 
hizmetler ilk satın alımın yapıldığı ülke veya bölge ile sınırlı olacaktır. Tüketici garantisi 
kapsamında ve yasaların izin verdiği ölçüde Xiaomi, kendi takdirine bağlı olarak 
ürününüzü onarır, değiştirir veya iade eder. Normal aşınma ve yıpranma, mücbir 
sebepler, kullanıcı ihmali veya kusurundan kaynaklanan kötüye kullanım veya zararlar 
garanti kapsamında yer almaz. Satış sonrası hizmet için irtibat kişisi, Xiaomi yetkili 
servis ağında çalışan herhangi bir kişi, Xiaomi yetkili dağıtıcıları veya ürünleri satın 
aldığınız nihai satıcı olabilir. Emin değilseniz lütfen Xiaomi'nin belirleyebileceği ilgili 
kişiyle iletişime geçin. 
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อ่านคู่มือฉบับน้ีให้ละเอียดก่อนใช้งาน และควรเก็บไว้ใชอ้้างอิงในอนาคต

ภาพรวมผลิตภัณฑ์

 อุปกรณติ์ดตามการออกกําลังกาย 

จุดสมัผัส

เซน็เซอรวั์ดอัตราการเต้นของหัวใจหน้าจอสมัผัส

 สายชารจ์  สายรัดขอ้มือ 

หมายเหตุ: ภาพของผลิตภัณฑ์ อุปกรณ์เสริมและยูสเซอร์อินเตอร์เฟสในคู่มือการใช้งานใช้สำ�หรับการอ้างอิงเท่าน้ัน 
ผลิตภัณฑ์และฟังก์ชนัการทำ�งานจรงิอาจแตกต่างออกไปเน่ืองจากการปรับปรุงผลิตภัณฑ์
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การติดตั้ง 

1. �สอดปลายด้านหน่ึงของอุปกรณ์ติดตามการออกกําลังกายเข้าไปในชอ่ง 

จากด้านหน้าของสายรดัขอ้มือ 

2. �กดปลายอีกด้านหน่ึงไว้ด้วยน้ิวโป้งเพือ่กดอุปกรณติ์ดตามการออกกําลัง 

กายให้ลงในชอ่งพอดี

การถอดช้นิสว่น 

ถอดสายรดัขอ้มือออกจากขอ้มือของคณุ ถือปลายท้ังสองขา้งไว้แล้วดึงสาย 

รดัขอ้มือไว้จนกว่าจะเห็นชอ่งว่างเล็กๆ ระหว่างอุปกรณติ์ดตามการออก 

กําลังกายและสายรดัขอ้มือ ใชน้ิ้วของคณุดันจากด้านหน้าของสายรัดขอ้มือ 

ให้อุปกรณติ์ดตามการออกกําลังกายหลดุออกจากชอ่งท่ีเสยีบอย่ ู

การชารจ์�

1. �เม่ือใชส้ายรดัข้อมือครัง้แรก 

ให้เสียบสายชารจ์เขา้กับสายรัดขอ้มือเพือ่เปิดอุปกรณ์

2. �ชารจ์สายรดัขอ้มือทันทีท่ีระดับแบตเตอรีต่่ำ�
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การเชื่อมต่อเข้ากับแอป

1. สแกนรหัส QR เพือ่ดาวน์โหลดและติดต้ังแอป เพิม่สายรัดขอ้มืออัจฉรยิะ Redmi 2 ลงในแอปก่อนท่ีจะเริม่ใชง้าน

เขา้กันได้กับ: ผลิตภัณฑ์น้ีรองรบัเฉพาะระบบ Android หรอื iOS บางระบบเท่าน้ัน สำ�หรบัข้อมูลโดยละเอียด 
โปรดตรวจสอบหน้าผลิตภัณฑ์บน www.mi.com

2. �เขา้บัญช ีXiaomi ของคุณในแอป และทำ�ตามคำ�แนะนำ�เพือ่เช่ือมต่อและจับคู่สายรดัขอ้มือกับโทรศัพท์ของคณุ 
เม่ือสายรัดขอ้มือสัน่และมีคำ�ขอจับคูป่รากฏขึน้บนหน้าจอสมัผัส ให้แตะเพ่ือทำ�ให้การจับคูกั่บโทรศัพท์ของคุณเสรจ็สมบูรณ์

หมายเหตุ: ตรวจสอบให้แน่ใจว่าเปิดบลูทูธบนโทรศัพท์ของคุณแล้ว 
ถือโทรศัพท์และสายรัดข้อมือให้อยูใ่กล้กันระหว่างการจับคู่

จับคู่กับโทรศัพท์หรือไม?
จับคูกั่บโทรศัพท์หรือไม?
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วิธกีารใช้

เม่ือสายรดัขอ้มือจับคู่กับโทรศัพท์สำ�เรจ็แล้ว 
สายรดัขอ้มือจะเริม่ทำ�การติดตามและวิเคราะห์กิจกรรมในแต่ละวันและพฤติกรรมการนอนของคุณ

แตะหน้าจอสมัผัสเพือ่เปิดไฟหน้าจอ

 ดกูารแจ้งเตือน: ปัดลงจากด้านบนสุดของหน้าโฮม

 เขา้สูร่ายการฟงัก์ชนั: ปัดขึน้จากด้านล่างสดุของหน้าโฮม

 เปล่ียนวิดเจ็ต: ปัดซา้ยหรอืขวาเม่อือย่บูนหน้าโฮม 

 กลับไป: ปัดจากขอบด้านซ้ายไปทางขวาบนหน้าอ่ืน

1

2

33 4
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•	ปรับสายรดัขอ้มือให้แน่นแต่ใสส่บายกับขอ้มือของคณุโดยให้มีความหา่งหน่ึงน้ิวมือจากกระดูกขอ้มือของคุณ

•	เม่ือใช้สายรดัขอ้มือวัดอัตราการเต้นของหัวใจคุณ โปรดอยา่ขยับขอ้มือ

•	�สายรัดข้อมือมีระดับการกันน้ำ�ท่ี 5 ATM (ความลึก 50 เมตร) คณุสามารถใสส่ายรัดขอ้มือน้ีระหว่างลงสระว่ายน้ำ� 
ว่ายน้ำ�ริมหาด หรอืระหว่างทำ�กิจกรรมอ่ืนๆ ในน้ำ�ต้ืนได้ แต่คณุไมค่วรใสส่ายรดัข้อมือน้ีขณะอาบน้ำ�อุ่น อยูใ่นห้องซาวนา่ 
หรือดำ�น้ำ� นอกจากน้ันแล้ว โปรดหลีกเล่ียงไม่ให้สายรดัขอ้มือกระแทกกับกระแสน้ำ�เช่ียวโดยตรงในระหว่างเล่นกีฬาทางน้ำ� 
ฟงัก์ชันการกันน้ำ�ไมไ่ด้เป็นแบบถาวรและอาจเสือ่มลงเม่ือเวลาผ่านไป

•	�หน้าจอสัมผัสของสายรัดขอ้มือไมร่องรบัการใชง้านใต้น้ำ� เม่ือสายรัดขอ้มือสมัผัสกับน้ำ� โปรดใชผ้้านุ่มๆ 
เช็ดน้ำ�ออกจากพืน้ผิวของอุปกรณก่์อนใชง้าน

•	�ระหว่างการใชง้านในชีวิตประจำ�วัน โปรดหลีกเล่ียงการรดัสายรดัขอ้มือแนน่เกินไป และพยายามดแูลให้บรเิวณท่ีสมัผัสกับผิวแห้งเสมอ 
โปรดทำ�ความสะอาดสายรดัขอ้มือเป็นประจำ�ด้วยน้ำ�เปล่า

•	�โปรดหยุดใชผ้ลิตภัณฑ์น้ีทันทีและขอรบัความชว่ยเหลือทางการแพทย ์หากบรเิวณท่ีสมัผัสกับผิวของคณุเริม่มีผ่ืนแดงหรือบวม

•	�สายรัดข้อมือน้ีไมใ่ชอุ่ปกรณ์ทางการแพทย ์ขอ้มูลใดๆ จากสายรดัขอ้มือน้ีไมค่วรนำ�มาใชเ้ป็นพืน้ฐานในการวินิจฉยัโรค การรักษา 
และการป้องกันโรคใดๆ

•	�แบตเตอรีลิ่เธยีมพอลิเมอรใ์นสายรดัขอ้มือน้ีไม่สามารถถอดออกได้ 
เพือ่ไมใ่ห้แบตเตอรีห่รอืสายรดัขอ้มือเสยีหาย อยา่เปล่ียนแบตเตอร่ีด้วยตนเอง การใชแ้บตเตอร่ีผิดประเภทเสีย่งท่ีจะทำ�ให้เกิดการระเบดิได้ 
อยา่ท้ิงแบตเตอรีใ่ช้แล้วรวมกับขยะในครวัเรอืน ให้ท้ิงสายรัดขอ้มือน้ีและแบตเตอรีใ่ชแ้ล้วตามท่ีกฎหมายและขอ้บงัคับในท้องถ่ินกำ�หนด

•	�อยา่ถอดแยก กระแทก ทุบ หรอืโยนแบตเตอรีเ่ขา้สูก่องไฟ หยุดใชแ้บตเตอรีทั่นทีหากพบว่าบวมหรอืมีของเหลวรัว่ไหลออกมา 
ห้ามให้แบตเตอร่ีสมัผัสกับแสงแดด เปลวไฟ หรอืสภาพแวดล้อมท่ีมีอุณหภูมิโดยรอบรอ้นจัด

Precautions
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“เครือ่งโทรคมนาคมและอุปกรณนี์ม้ีความสอดคล้องตามมาตรฐานหรอืข้อกำ�หนดทางเทคนิคของกสทช.”

ความปลอดภัยสำ�หรับแบตเตอรี่

•	�หากวางแผนท่ีจะไมใ่ช้สายรดัขอ้มือเป็นเวลานาน ให้ปิดอุปกรณแ์ล้วนำ�ไปจัดเก็บ ชาร์จสายรดัข้อมือให้เต็มทกุๆ 6 เดือน 
เพือ่หลีกเล่ียงความเสียหายจากการคายประจุมากเกินไปในแบตเตอรี่

•	อุปกรณน้ี์มีแบตเตอร่ีในตัวท่ีไม่สามารถนำ�ออกมาได้ อยา่ถอดหรอืดัดแปลงแบตเตอร่ีด้วยตนเอง

•	�การกำ�จัดแบตเตอรีโ่ดยการเผาหรอืการใสแ่บตเตอร่ีลงไปในเตารอ้นๆ 
หรือการบดทับหรอืการตัดแบตเตอร่ีเชงิกลอาจก่อให้เกิดการระเบดิได้

•	การปล่อยแบตเตอรีไ่ว้ในสภาพแวดล้อมโดยรอบท่ีอุณหภูมิสงูมากอาจก่อให้เกิดการระเบิดหรอืการรัว่ไหลของของเหลวหรือก๊าซไวไฟได้

•	แบตเตอรีท่ี่อยูใ่นท่ีซ่ึงแรงดันอากาศต่ำ�มากอาจก่อให้เกิดการระเบดิหรอืการรัว่ไหลของของเหลวหรอืก๊าซไวไฟได้
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ผลิตภัณฑ์: Smart Band

ชือ่: Redmi Smart Band 2

รุน่: M2225B1

น้ำ�หนักสทุธ:ิ 26.4 ก. (รวมสายรดั)

ขนาดวัตถ:ุ 42.81 × 25.42 × 9.99 มม.

วัสดสุำ�หรบัสายรดั: TPU

วัสดหัุวสาย: พลาสติก

ความยาวท่ีปรบัได้: 135–215 มม.

ข้อมูลจำ�เพาะ

ประเภทของแบตเตอรี:่ แบตเตอรีลิ่เธยีมไอออนพอลิเมอร์

ความจุของแบตเตอรี:่ 210 mAh

ขาเข้า: สงูสุด 5 V  1 A

การกันน้ำ�: 5 ATM

อุณหภูมิท่ีเหมาะกับการทำ�งาน: 0°C ถึง 45°C

ความถี่ของบลทูธู: 2402-2480 MHz 

สญัญาณขาออกสูงสดุ: ≤13 dBm

การเช่ือมต่อแบบไรส้าย: Bluetooth® Low Energy 5.1

สำ�หรบัการรบัรองผลิตภัณฑ์ท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งกับสายรดัขอ้มือน้ี โปรดไปท่ีการต้ังค่า > เก่ียวกับแบนด์ > การกำ�กับดูแล

เครือ่งหมายท่ีเป็นคำ�และโลโกของบลทูธู® เป็นเครือ่งหมายการค้าจดทะเบียนของ Bluetooth SIG, Inc. 

และการใชเ้ครือ่งหมายดังกล่าวโดย Xiaomi Inc. อยูภ่ายใต้ใบอนุญาต เครือ่งหมายการค้าและชือ่ทางการค้าอ่ืนๆ 

เป็นของเจ้าของน้ันๆ 
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ข้อมูลการกำ�จัดและการรไีซเคิลของ WEEE

ผลิิตภััณฑ์์ทั้้�งหมดที่่�มีสัญัลัักษณ์น์ี้้�เป็็นขยะอุุปกรณ์ไ์ฟฟ้า้และอิิเล็็กทรอนิิกส์ ์ซึ่่�งไม่ค่วรปะปนกัับขยะในครััว

เรือืนที่่�ไม่ไ่ด้้จำำ�แนก คุุณควรปกป้้องสุขุภาพของมนุุษย์แ์ละสิ่่�งแวดล้้อมด้้วยการส่ง่ขยะอุุปกรณ์ข์องคุณุไปยังัจุุด

รวบรวมที่่�กำำ�หนดไว้้เพื่่�อการรีไีซเคิิลขยะอุุปกรณ์ไ์ฟฟ้า้และขยะอิิเล็็กทรอนิิกส์ ์ซึ่่�งได้้รับัการแต่่งตั้้�งจากรััฐบาล

หรือืหน่ว่ยงานท้้องถิ่่�น การกำำ�จัดและการรีไีซเคิิลที่่�ถูกูต้้องจะช่ว่ยป้้องกัันผลทางลบที่่�ตามมาซึ่่�งอาจเกิิดขึ้้�นได้้

ต่่อสิ่่�งแวดล้้อมและสุขุภาพของมนุุษย์ ์โปรดติิดต่่อผู้้�ติดตั้้�งหรือืหน่ว่ยงานท้้องถิ่่�นสำำ�หรัับข้อ้มููลเพิ่่�มเติิมเกี่่�ยวกัับ

ตำำ�แหน่ง่ที่่�ตั้้�ง เช่น่เดีียวกัับข้้อกำำ�หนดและเงื่่�อนไขของจุุดเก็็บนั้้�นๆ

Xiaomi Communications Co., Ltd. ขอยืนยนัว่าอุปกรณวิ์ทยุประเภท M2225B1 เป็นไปตามคำ�ำสัง่ท่ี 

2014/53/EU ประกาศฉบบัเต็มของคำ�ำประกาศความสอดคล้องของสหภาพยุโรปจะอยูใ่นท่ีอยูท่างอินเทอรเ์น็ต

ต่อไปน้ี: http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

คำ�ประกาศความสอดคล้องของสหภาพยุโรป
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ประกาศการรบัประกัน 

ในฐานะผู้บรโิภคของ Xiaomi คณุจะได้รบัประโยชน์ภายใต้เง่ือนไขบางประการจากการรบั

ประกันเพิม่เติม Xiaomi เสนอประโยชน์ด้านการรบัประกันสำ�หรบัผู้บรโิภคบางประการ 

ซึง่จะเป็นสว่นท่ีเพิม่เติมและไมแ่ทนท่ีการรบัประกันตามกฎหมายใดๆท่ีให้ไว้โดยกฎหมายคุม้ครองผู้บริโภคแหง่ชาติของคณุ 

ระยะเวลาและเง่ือนไขท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งกับการรบัประกันตามกฎหมายถกูให้ไว้ตามกฎหมายในประเทศของคณุตามลำ�ดับ 

สำ�หรบัข้อมูลเพิม่เติมเก่ียวกับประโยชน์จากการรบัประกันสำ�หรบัผู้บรโิภค โปรดอ้างถึงเว็บไซต์ทางการของ Xiaomi 

https://www.mi.com/global/service/warranty/ ยกเว้นการรบัประกันท่ีห้ามโดยกฎหมาย หรอืสัญญาไว้โดย Xiaomi 

บรกิารหลังการขายต้องถูกจำ�กัดตามประเทศหรอืภูมิภาคของการซือ้ผลิตภัณฑ์ครัง้แรก ภายใต้การรบัประกันสำ�หรบัผู้บรโิภค

ตามขอบเขตท่ีกฎหมายอนุญาตสูงสดุ Xiaomi จะซอ่ม เปล่ียน หรือคืนเงินสำ�หรบัผลิตภัณฑ์ของคณุ การสกึหรอตามปกติ 

เหตุสุดวิสยั การใชใ้นทางท่ีผิด หรือความเสยีหายท่ีเกิดจากความประมาทเลินเล่อ หรือจากความผิดของผู้ใชจ้ะไมไ่ด้รบั

การรบัประกัน ผู้ติดต่อสำ�หรบับริการหลังการขายอาจเป็นบุคคลใดก็ได้ในเครอืขา่ยการให้บรกิารท่ีได้รบัอนุญาตจาก 

Xiaomi ผู้แทนจำ�หนา่ยท่ีได้รบัอนุญาตจาก Xiaomi หรอืผู้จำ�หนา่ยขัน้สดุท้ายท่ีขายผลิตภัณฑ์ให้คุณ หากมีขอ้สงสัย 

โปรดติดต่อบุคคลท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งท่ี Xiaomi อาจระบุตัวบุคคลได้

การรบัประกันปัจจุบนัไม่บงัคับใช้กับฮ่องกงและไต้หวัน

ผลิตภัณฑ์ท่ีไม่ได้รับการนำ�เข้าอยา่งถูกต้อง และ/หรือไม่ได้ผลิตอยา่งถูกต้องโดย Xiaomi และ/หรือไม่ได้รับมาอยา่งถูกต้องจาก 

Xiaomi หรอืผู้ขายอยา่งเป็นทางการของ Xiaomi จะไมไ่ด้รบัความคุม้ครองตามการรบัประกันปัจจุบัน ตามกฎหมายท่ีบงัคับใช ้

คณุอาจได้รบัประโยชน์จากการรบัประกันจากผู้ค้าปลีกอยา่งไมเ่ป็นทางการท่ีขายผลิตภัณฑ์ ดังน้ัน Xiaomi ขอแนะนำ�ให้คุณ

ติดต่อผู้ค้าปลีกท่ีคณุซือ้ผลิตภัณฑ์
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Bacalah petunjuk ini sebelum menggunakan produk dan simpanlah untuk rujukan di 
lain waktu.

Ikhtisar Produk

 Pemantau Kebugaran 

Titik Kontak

Sensor Detak 
JantungLayar Sentuh

 Kabel Pengisi Daya  Gelang 

Catatan: Ilustrasi produk, aksesori, dan antarmuka pengguna dalam panduan 
pengguna ini hanya untuk tujuan referensi. Produk dan fungsi sebenarnya dapat 
bervariasi karena peningkatan produk.
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Pemasangan 
1. �Sisipkan salah satu ujung pemantau kebugaran ke 

dalam tempatnya dari bagian depan gelang. 
2. �Tekan pada ujung satunya dengan jempol untuk 

mendorong pemantau kebugaran hingga masuk 
sepenuhnya ke tempatnya.

Melepas Rakitan 
Lepas band dari pergelangan tangan Anda, pegang 
pada tiap ujung dan tarik gelang sampai kamu 
melihat celah antara pemantau kebugaran dan 
gelang. Gunakan jari Anda untuk mendorong keluar 
pemantau kebugaran dari tempatnya dari depan 
gelang. 

Mengisi daya�

1. �Saat menggunakan band untuk pertama kalinya, 
hubungkan band ke kabel pengisi daya untuk 
menyalakannya.

2. �Segera isi kembali daya band Anda saat tingkat 
baterai rendah.
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Terhubung dengan Aplikasi

1. �Pindai kode QR untuk mengunduh dan memasang aplikasi. Tambahkan Redmi 
Smart Band 2 ke aplikasi terlebih dahulu sebelum Anda mulai menggunakannya.

Kompatibel dengan: Produk ini hanya mendukung sistem Android atau iOS tertentu. 
Untuk informasi lebih detail, buka halaman produk di www.mi.com.
2. �Masuk ke akun Xiaomi Anda melalui aplikasi, dan ikuti petunjuk untuk 

menghubungkan dan memasangkan band dengan ponsel Anda. Setelah band 
bergetar dan permintaan pemasangan ditampilkan pada layar sentuhnya, ketuk 
untuk menyelesaikan pemasangan dengan ponsel Anda.

Catatan: Pastikan Bluetooth pada ponsel Anda diaktifkan. Pegang ponsel dan band 
saling berdekatan selama pemasangan.

Pasangkan 
dengan 
ponsel? 

Pasangkan 
dengan 
ponsel? 
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Cara Penggunaan

Ketika band telah berhasil dipasangkan dengan ponsel, band akan mulai memantau 
dan menganalisis aktivitas sehari-hari dan kebiasaan tidur Anda.
Ketuk layar sentuh untuk menyalakannya.

 Melihat pemberitahuan: Geser ke bawah dari atas layar beranda
 Masuk ke daftar fungsi: Geser ke atas dari bawah layar beranda
 Mengganti widget: Geser ke kiri atau kanan saat berada di halaman layar beranda
 Kembali: Geser dari tepi kiri ke kanan saat berada di halaman lain

1
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•	�Pasang band pada pergelangan tangan dengan jarak sekitar 1 jari dari tulang 
pergelangan tangan Anda.

•	�Saat menggunakan band untuk mengukur denyut jantung, pastikan pergelangan 
tangan Anda dalam posisi tidak bergerak.

•	�Band ini memiliki tingkat resistansi air sebesar 5 ATM (kedalaman 50 meter). Band ini 
dapat dipakai di kolam renang, saat berenang di dekat pantai, atau saat berkegiatan 
di perairan dangkal. Namun, band ini tidak dapat digunakan di pemandian air panas, 
sauna, atau saat menyelam. Lebih lanjut, hindarkan band ini dari terkena arus 
deras secara langsung selama melakukan olahraga air. Fungsi resistansi air ini tidak 
permanen dan dapat menurun seiring waktu.

•	�Layar sentuh band tidak mendukung pengoperasian di bawah air. Jika band terkena 
air, gunakan kain lembut untuk mengeringkan sisa air dari permukaannya sebelum 
digunakan.

•	�Semasa penggunaan sehari-hari, hindari memakai band terlalu kencang dan 
usahakan agar area kontaknya tetap kering. Mohon bersihkan band secara berkala 
dengan air.

Tindakan Pencegahan
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•	�Mohon hentikan penggunaan produk dan mintalah bantuan medis apabila area 
kontak di pergelangan tangan mulai menunjukkan tanda kemerah-merahan atau 
bengkak.

•	�Band ini bukan alat medis, setiap data atau informasi yang diberikan oleh band ini 
tidak boleh digunakan sebagai dasar dari diagnosis, pengobatan, atau pencegahan 
penyakit.

•	�Baterai polimer litium di dalam band ini tidak dapat dilepas. Untuk menghindari 
kerusakan pada baterai atau band, jangan mengganti baterai sendiri. Menggunakan 
baterai dengan tipe yang tidak tepat berisiko menyebabkan ledakan. Jangan buang 
baterai bekas bersama dengan sampah rumah tangga. Buang band dan baterai 
bekas sesuai dengan hukum dan peraturan setempat.

•	�Jangan membongkar, memukul, menghancurkan, atau melemparkan baterai ke 
dalam api. Segera hentikan penggunaan baterai jika ada pembengkakan atau 
kebocoran cairan. Jangan memaparkan baterai pada sinar matahari, api, atau 
lingkungan dengan suhu sekitar yang sangat tinggi.

•	�Jika Anda berencana untuk tidak menggunakan band ini dalam jangka waktu yang 
lama, matikan gelang dan simpan dengan aman. Untuk menghindari kerusakan 
akibat pengosongan baterai berlebihan, isi penuh band setiap 6 bulan.
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Keamanan Baterai

•	�Perangkat ini dilengkapi dengan baterai bawaan yang tidak dapat dilepas atau 
diganti. Jangan membongkar atau memodifikasi baterai sendiri.

•	�Pembuangan baterai ke dalam api atau oven panas maupun penghancuran ataupun 
pemotongan baterai secara mekanis yang dapat menyebabkan ledakan.

•	�Meninggalkan baterai di lingkungan dengan suhu sekitar sangat tinggi yang dapat 
menyebabkan ledakan atau kebocoran cairan maupun gas yang mudah terbakar.

•	�Baterai yang berada di lingkungan dengan tekanan udara sangat rendah yang dapat 
menyebabkan ledakan atau kebocoran cairan maupun gas yang mudah terbakar.
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Produk: Smart Band
Nama: Redmi Smart Band 2
Model: M2225B1
Berat Bersih: 26,4 g (Termasuk strap)
Dimensi Item: 42,81 × 25,42 × 9,99 mm
Bahan Strap: TPU
Bahan Gesper: Plastik
Panjang Disesuaikan: 135-215 mm
Jenis Baterai: Baterai polimer ion litium

Spesifikasi

Kapasitas Baterai: 210 mAh
Masuk: 5 V  1 A 
Resistansi Air: 5 ATM
Suhu Operasi: 0°C sampai 45°C
Frekuensi Bluetooth: 2402-2480 MHz
Output.Maksimum: ≤13 dBm
Konektivitas Nirkabel: Bluetooth® Low 
Energy 5.1

Untuk sertifikasi produk terkait band ini, harap buka Setelan > Tentang band > 
Peraturan.

Tanda kata dan logo Bluetooth® adalah merek dagang terdaftar yang dimiliki oleh 
Bluetooth SIG, Inc. dan segala penggunaan merek tersebut oleh Xiaomi Inc. adalah 
berdasarkan lisensi. Merek dagang dan nama dagang lainnya adalah milik masing-
masing pemiliknya.
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Informasi Pembuangan dan Daur Ulang WEEE

Deklarasi Kesesuaian Uni Eropa

Semua produk yang disertai simbol ini adalah limbah peralatan elektrik dan 
elektronik sehingga tidak boleh dicampur dengan limbah rumah tangga 
yang tidak disortir. Oleh karena itu, Anda harus melindungi kesehatan 
manusia dan lingkungan dengan menyerahkan limbah peralatan Anda ke 
titik pengumpulan yang ditunjuk untuk daur ulang limbah peralatan elektrik 
dan elektronik, ditentukan oleh pemerintah atau otoritas setempat. Proses 
pembuangan dan daur ulang yang benar akan membantu mencegah potensi 
konsekuensi negatif terhadap kesehatan manusia dan lingkungan. Hubungi 
pemasang atau otoritas setempat untuk mendapatkan informasi lebih lanjut 
tentang lokasi serta syarat dan ketentuan titik pengumpulan tersebut.

Dengan ini, Xiaomi Communications Co., Ltd. menyatakan bahwa jenis 
peralatan radio M2225B1 sesuai dengan Arahan 2014/53/EU. Teks lengkap 
deklarasi kesesuaian Uni Eropa tersedia di alamat internet berikut:  
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html
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Pemberitahuan Jaminan 

Sebagai konsumen Xiaomi, Anda mendapatkan manfaat dari garansi tambahan 
dengan kondisi tertentu. Xiaomi menawarkan manfaat garansi kepada konsumen 
tertentu yang merupakan tambahan dari, dan tidak menggantikan, garansi sah apa 
pun yang terdapat dalam undang-undang konsumen di negara Anda. Jangka waktu 
dan ketentuan terkait garansi sah disediakan oleh hukum setempat masing-masing. 
Untuk mengetahui informasi selengkapnya tentang manfaat garansi konsumen, 
silakan lihat situs web resmi Xiaomi https://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/. 
Kecuali dilarang oleh hukum atau dijamin oleh Xiaomi, layanan purnajual hanya akan 
tersedia di negara atau daerah tempat pembelian produk. Sesuai dengan garansi 
konsumen, Xiaomi dengan kebijakannya sendiri akan memperbaiki, mengganti, atau 
mengembalikan uang pembelian produk Anda hingga sejauh yang diizinkan oleh 
hukum. Bentuk keausan normal, keadaan kahar, penyalahgunaan, atau kerusakan 
yang disebabkan oleh kelalaian atau kesalahan pengguna tidak dijamin. Orang yang 
dapat dihubungi untuk layanan purnajual dapat ditentukan oleh jaringan layanan 
resmi Xiaomi, distributor resmi Xiaomi, atau vendor akhir yang menjual produk 
kepada Anda. Jika ragu, silakan hubungi orang bersangkutan yang disebutkan oleh 
Xiaomi.

Garansi yang ada saat ini tidak berlaku di Hong Kong dan Taiwan. Produk yang tidak 
diimpor dan/atau diproduksi secara sewajarnya oleh Xiaomi dan/atau tidak diperoleh 
secara sewajarnya dari Xiaomi atau penjual resmi Xiaomi tidak masuk dalam 
cakupan garansi yang ada saat ini. Sesuai dengan hukum yang berlaku, Anda dapat 
memperoleh manfaat garansi dari ritel tidak resmi yang menjual produk. Oleh karena 
itu, Xiaomi menghimbau Anda untuk menghubungi ritel tempat Anda membeli 
produk.
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Đọc kỹ hướng dẫn sử dụng này trước khi sử dụng và giữ lại để tham khảo.

Tổng quan về sản phẩm

 Thiết bị theo dõi sức khỏe 

Điểm tiếp xúc

Cảm biến 
nhịp tim

Màn hình 
cảm ứng

 Cáp sạc  Dây đeo 

Lưu ý: Minh họa về sản phẩm, phụ kiện và giao diện người dùng trong hướng dẫn sử 
dụng chỉ mang tính chất tham khảo. Sản phẩm và chức năng thực tế có thể thay đổi 
do cải tiến sản phẩm.
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Cách lắp 

1. �Đưa một đầu thiết bị theo dõi sức khỏe vào thân 
vòng phía trên dây đeo. 

2. �Dùng ngón tay cái ấn đầu còn lại xuống để đẩy 
hoàn toàn thiết bị theo dõi sức khỏe vào thân vòng. 

Cách tháo 

Tháo vòng ra khỏi cổ tay, dùng tay giữ chặt hai đầu 
dây và kéo về hai bên đến khi có khoảng trống nhỏ 
giữa thiết bị theo dõi sức khỏe và dây đeo. Dùng 
ngón tay đẩy thiết bị theo dõi sức khỏe ra khỏi thân 
vòng từ mặt trước của dây đeo.

Sạc pin�

1. �Khi sử dụng lần đầu, bạn cần kết nối vòng tay với 
cáp sạc để bật vòng.

2. Sạc pin cho vòng tay ngay khi pin yếu.
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Kết nối với ứng dụng

1. �Quét mã QR để tải xuống và cài đặt ứng dụng. Trước tiên, hãy thêm Vòng tay thông 
minh Redmi 2 vào ứng dụng trước khi dùng.

Tương thích với: Sản phẩm này chỉ hỗ trợ một số hệ thống Android hoặc iOS nhất 
định. Để biết thông tin chi tiết, vui lòng truy cập trang sản phẩm www.mi.com.
2. �Đăng nhập vào tài khoản Xiaomi trên ứng dụng, sau đó làm theo hướng dẫn để kết 

nối và ghép nối vòng tay với điện thoại của bạn. Khi vòng tay rung và yêu cầu ghép 
nối hiển thị trên màn hình cảm ứng, hãy chạm để hoàn tất quá trình ghép nối với 
điện thoại.

Lưu ý: Đảm bảo bạn đã bật Bluetooth trên điện thoại của mình. Để điện thoại và vòng 
tay ở gần nhau trong suốt quá trình ghép nối.

Ghép nối với 
điện thoại? 

Ghép nối với 
điện thoại? 
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Cách sử dụng

Khi được ghép nối thành công với điện thoại của bạn, vòng tay sẽ bắt đầu theo dõi và 
phân tích các hoạt động hàng ngày cũng như thói quen ngủ của bạn.
Chạm màn hình cảm ứng để bật sáng màn hình.

 Xem thông báo: Vuốt màn hình chính từ trên xuống dưới.
 Nhập danh sách chức năng: Vuốt màn hình chính từ dưới lên.
 Chuyển tiện ích: Vuốt trang màn hình chính sang trái hoặc sang phải 
 Quay: Vuốt các trang màn hình khác từ mép trái sang phải.
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•	�Thắt vòng tay quanh cổ tay của bạn, cách xương cổ tay khoảng 1 ngón tay sao cho 
bạn cảm thấy thoải mái là được.

•	Khi sử dụng vòng tay để đo nhịp tim, vui lòng giữ yên cổ tay.

•	�Vòng tay có khả năng chống nước 5 ATM (ở độ sâu 50 mét). Có thể đeo khi bơi ở hồ 
bơi, bơi ở vùng biển gần bờ hoặc trong các hoạt động khác ở mực nước nông. Tuy 
nhiên, không được đeo khi tắm nước nóng, khi ở trong phòng tắm hơi hoặc khi lặn. 
Ngoài ra, hãy lưu ý không để vòng tay bị tác động trực tiếp do dòng chảy siết trong 
các môn thể thao dưới nước. Chức năng chống nước không tồn tại vĩnh viễn và có 
thể giảm dần theo thời gian.

•	�Màn hình cảm ứng của vòng tay không hỗ trợ thao tác dưới nước. Khi vòng tay dính 
nước, hãy dùng một miếng vải mềm để lau sạch nước thừa trên bề mặt trước khi sử 
dụng.

•	�Trong quá trình sử dụng hàng ngày, tránh đeo vòng tay quá chặt và cố gắng giữ vùng 
tiếp xúc khô ráo. Nên vệ sinh dây đeo thường xuyên với nước.

•	�Nếu vùng da tiếp xúc với vòng tay có dấu hiệu đỏ hoặc sưng thì dừng sử dụng sản 
phẩm ngay lập tức và xin ý kiến bác sĩ.

Thận trọng
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•	�Vòng tay này không phải thiết bị y tế, không nên sử dụng bất kỳ dữ liệu hoặc thông 
tin nào do vòng tay cung cấp làm cơ sở chẩn đoán, điều trị hoặc phòng ngừa bệnh.

•	�Không được tháo pin lithium polymer của vòng tay này. Để tránh làm hỏng pin hoặc 
vòng tay, không được tự ý thay pin. Tiềm ẩn nguy cơ cháy nổ nếu dùng sai loại pin. 
Không thải bỏ pin đã dùng cùng rác thải sinh hoạt. Việc thải bỏ vòng tay này và pin 
đã dùng phải tuân thủ luật cũng như quy định tại địa phương.

•	�Không tháo, đập, nghiền hoặc ném pin vào lửa. Ngừng sử dụng pin ngay nếu pin có 
dấu hiệu bị phồng hoặc rò rỉ chất lỏng. Không để pin tiếp xúc trực tiếp với ánh sáng 
mặt trời, lửa hoặc môi trường có nhiệt độ quá cao.

•	�Khi có ý định không dùng vòng tay trong một khoảng thời gian dài, hãy tắt và cất 
vòng tay. Để ngăn ngừa hư hỏng do pin cạn kiệt, hãy sạc đầy vòng tay 6 tháng một 
lần.
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An toàn pin

•	�Thiết bị này được trang bị pin tích hợp không thể tháo rời hoặc thay thế. Không tự ý 
tháo rời hoặc thay đổi pin.

•	�Vứt bỏ pin vào lửa hoặc lò nướng, hoặc nghiền hay cắt pin bằng phương pháp cơ 
học có thể dẫn đến nổ.

•	�Để pin trong môi trường có nhiệt độ quá cao có thể gây nổ hoặc rò rỉ chất lỏng hoặc 
khí dễ cháy.

•	�Pin chịu áp suất không khí cực thấp có thể phát nổ hoặc dẫn đến rò rỉ chất lỏng 
hoặc khí dễ cháy.
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Sản phẩm: Smart Band
Tên: Redmi Smart Band 2
Mẫu: M2225B1
Trọng lượng tịnh:  
26,4 g (bao gồm dây đeo)
Kích thước sản phẩm: 
42,81 × 25,42 × 9,99 mm
Chất liệu dây đeo: TPU
Chất liệu nút cài: Nhựa
Độ dài có thể điều chỉnh: 135–215 mm

Thông số kỹ thuật

Loại pin: Pin lithium-ion polymer
Dung lượng pin: 210 mAh
Đầu vào: Tối đa 5 V  1 A
Khả năng chống nước: 5 ATM
Nhiệt độ hoạt động: 0°C đến 45°C
Tần số Bluetooth: 2402 - 2480 MHz
Công suất đầu ra tối đa: ≤13 dBm
Khả năng kết nối không dây:  
Bluetooth® Low Energy 5.1

Để biết các chứng nhận sản phẩm liên quan đến vòng tay này, hãy vào Cài đặt> Giới 
thiệu vòng đeo tay> Quy định.

Từ Bluetooth® và các logo là các thương hiệu đã đăng ký của Bluetooth SIG, Inc. và 
Xiaomi Inc. sử dụng các dấu hiệu này theo giấy phép. Các thương nhiệu và nhãn hiệu 
khác là tài sản của các chủ sở hữu tương ứng.
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Thông tin về việc tái chế và xử lý vứt bỏ WEEE

Tuyên bố về sự phù hợp với EU

Tất cả các sản phẩm có biểu tượng này đều là rác thải thiết bị điện và điện tử, 
không nên vứt bỏ chúng cùng với rác thải sinh hoạt chưa phân loại. Thay vào 
đó, để bảo vệ môi trường và sức khỏe của mọi người, bạn nên mang thiết bị 
thải loại đến điểm thu gom được chỉ định để tái chế rác thải thiết bị điện và 
điện tử, do chính quyền hoặc cơ quan địa phương chỉ định. Việc tái chế và 
xử lý vứt bỏ đúng cách sẽ giúp ngăn ngừa những hậu quả tiêu cực tiềm tàng 
đối với môi trường và sức khỏe của con người. Vui lòng liên hệ với bên lắp 
đặt hoặc cơ quan địa phương để biết thêm thông tin về địa điểm cũng như 
các điều khoản và điều kiện của điểm thu gom.

Qua tài liệu này, Xiaomi Communications Co., Ltd. tuyên bố rằng thiết bị 
radio loạiM2225B1 tuân thủ Chỉ thị 2014/53/EU. Toàn bộ nội dung của tuyên 
bố về sự phù hợp với EU có sẵn tại địa chỉ internet sau:  
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html
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Thông báo bảo hành 

Vơi tư cách là người tiêu dùng Xiaomi, bạn được hưởng lợi từ một số điều kiện trong 
các phần bảo hành bổ sung. Xiaomi cung cấp một số lợi ích bảo hành cụ thể cho 
người tiêu dùng nhằm bổ sung, chứ không phải thay thế, cho mọi bảo hành hợp pháp 
theo luật tiêu dùng ở quốc gia của bạn. Thời hạn và các điều kiện liên quan đến bảo 
hành hợp pháp được áp dụng theo luật địa phương tương ứng. Để biết thêm thông 
tin về các lợi ích bảo hành cho người tiêu dùng, hãy truy cập trang web chính thức 
của Xiaomi: https://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/. Các dịch vụ hậu mãi sẽ bị giới 
hạn ở quốc gia hoặc khu vực mua hàng ban đầu, trừ phi điều này bị luật pháp nghiêm 
cấm hoặc có hứa hẹn khác của Xiaomi. Theo các điều khoản bảo hành cho người 
tiêu dùng, trong phạm vi rộng nhất được phép theo luật, Xiaomi sẽ tùy ý sửa chữa, 
thay thế hoặc hoàn tiền cho sản phẩm của bạn. Các lỗi hao mòn thông thường, các 
trường hợp bất khả kháng, sự lạm dụng hoặc hư hại do sự bất cẩn hay lỗi của người 
dùng sẽ không được bảo hành. Người liên hệ đối với dịch vụ hậu mãi có thể là bất kỳ 
người nào trong mạng lưới dịch vụ được ủy quyền của Xiaomi, nhà phân phối được 
ủy quyền của Xiaomi hoặc bên bán hàng cuối cùng bán sản phẩm cho bạn. Nếu bạn 
có nghi ngại, hãy liên hệ với nhân viên thích hợp mà Xiaomi có thể xác định. Các bảo 
hành hiện tại không áp dụng tại Hồng Kông và Đài Loan. 
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اقرأ هذا الدليل بعناية قبل الاستخدام واحتفظ به للرجوع إليه مستقبلاً.

نظرة عامة حول المنتج

 متتبع اللياقة 

نقطة التلامس

مستشعر معدل 
شاشة اللمسضربات القلب

 سوار المعصم  كابل الشحن

ملاحظة: الرسوم التوضيحية للمنتج والملحقات وواجهة المستخدم في دليل المستخدم يتم توفيرها كمرجع 
فقط. وقد يختلف المنتج والوظائف الفعلية بسبب إدخال تحسينات على المنتج.
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كيفية التركيب 

1. �ادٔخل احٔد طرفي متتبع اللياقة في الفتحة الموجودة في الجزء الأمامي 
لسوار المعصم. 

2. �اضغط على الطرف الآخر بالإبهام لدفع متتبع اللياقة الٕى الفتحة 
بالكامل الٕى الفتحة. 

التفكيك 

ازٔل السوار من معصمك، وامٔسك كل طرف واسحب سوار المعصم 
الٕى انٔ ترى فجوة بين متتبع اللياقة وسوار المعصم. استخدم اصٕبعك 

لإخراج متتبع اللياقة من فتحته من الجانب الأمامي لسوار المعصم. 

الشحن�

1. عند استخدام السوار لأول مرة، قم بتوصيله بكابل الشحن لتشغيله.

2. أعد شحن السوار على الفور عندما يكون مستوى البطارية منخفضًا.
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الاتصال مع التطبيق

1. �امسح رمز الاستجابة السريعة )QR( ضوئياً لتنزيل التطبيق وتثبيته. أضف السوار الذكي 2 من Redmi إلى 
التطبيق أولًًا قبل بدء استخدامه.

.

أنظمة التشغيل المتوافقة: هذا المنتج يدعم فقط بعض أنظمة Android أو iOS. للحصول على معلومات 
.www.mi.com مفصلة ، يرجى التحقق من صفحة المنتج على

2. �قم بتسجيل الدخول إلى حساب Xiaomi الخاص بك في التطبيق، واتبع التعليمات لتوصيل وإقران السوار 
بهاتفك. بمجرد أن يهتز السوار ويظهر طلب الإقران على شاشة اللمس الخاصة به، انقر لإكمال الإقتران 

بهاتفك.

ملاحظة: تأكد من تمكين البلوتوث على هاتفك. أمسك الهاتف والسوار بالقرب من بعضهما البعض أثناء الإقران.

الإقتران 
بالهاتف؟

الإقتران 
بالهاتف؟
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طريقة الاستخدام

عند إقران السوار بهاتفك بنجاح، سيبدأ التتبع وتحليل الأنشطة اليومية وعادات النوم.

المس شاشة اللمس لتضيء.

 عرض الإشعارات: اسحب لأسفل من أعلى الشاشة الرئيسية.

 أدخل قائمة الوظائف: اسحب لأعلى من أسفل الشاشة الرئيسية.

 عنصر واجهة مستخدم التبديل: اسحب إلى اليسار أو اليمين عند التواجد على صفحة الشاشة الرئيسية.

 الرجوع إلى الخلف: اسحب من الحافة اليسرى إلى اليمين على الصفحات الأخرى.

1

2

334
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ضع السوار حول معصمك بإحكام وبشكل مريح، على بعُد حوالي إصبع واحد من عظم المعصم.	•

�يتميز السوار بدرجة مقاومة للماء تبلغ ATM 5 )على عمق 50 متراً(. حيث يمكن ارتداؤها في حوض السباحة 	•
أو أثناء السباحة بالقرب من الشاطئ أو في أثناء ممارسة أي أنشطة أخرى في المياه الضحلة. ومع ذلك، لا يمكن 

استخدامها في أثناء الاستحمام بماء ساخن أو في الساونا أو أثناء الغوص. علاوة على ذلك، تذكر تجنب تأثر السوار 
بشكل مباشر بالتيارات السريعة أثناء الرياضات المائية. فإن وظيفة مقاومة الماء ليست دائمة وقد تضعف 

بمرور الوقت.

�لا تدعم شاشة اللمس الخاصة بالسوار التشغيل تحت الماء. عندما يلامس السوار الماء، استخدم قطعة قماش 	•
ناعمة لمسح المياه الزائدة من على سطحه قبل استخدامه.

�أثناء الاستخدام اليومي، تجنب ارتداء السوار بشكل محكم للغاية وحاول إبقاء منطقة التلامس جافة.  يرُجى 	•
تنظيف سوار المعصم بالماء بشكل منتظم.

الرجاء التوقف عن استخدام المنتج فوراً وطلب المساعدة الطبية إذا ظهرت على منطقة التلامس بالجلد علامات 	•
احمرار أو تورم.

�هذا السوار ليس جهازاً طبياً، وينبغي عدم استخدام أي بيانات أو معلومات مقدمة من السوار كأساس 	•
لتشخيص الأمراض ومعالجتها والوقاية منها.

�لا يمكن إزالة بطارية الليثيوم بوليمر الموجودة في هذا السوار. لتجنب تلف البطارية أو السوار، لا تقم باستبدال 	•
البطارية بنفسك. قد تعرض نفسك لخطر الانفجار في حالة استخدام نوع غير مناسب من البطاريات. لا تتخلص 

التدابير الوقائية
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من البطاريات المستخدمة في سلة النفايات المنزلية. تخلص من هذا السوار والبطاريات المستخدمة وفقاً 
للقوانين واللوائح المحلية.

لا تقم بفك البطارية أو رطمها أو سحقها أو رميها في النار. توقف عن استخدام البطارية فوراً في حال وجود أي 	•
انتفاخ أو تسرب للسوائل. لا تعرِّضها لضوء الشمس أو النار أو البيئات شديدة الحرارة.

عند التخطيط لعدم استخدام السوار لمدة طويلة، أوقف تشغيله وضعه بعيداً. لتجنب الضرر الناجم عن التفريغ 	•
الزائد للبطارية، اشحن السوار بالكامل كل 6 أشهر.
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سلامة البطارية

هذا الجهاز مزودة ببطارية مدمجة لا يمُكن إزالتها أو استبدالها. لا تقم بفك أو تعديل البطارية بنفسك.	•

�التخلص من البطارية في النار أو فرن ساخن، أو تحطيمها بطريقة ميكانيكية أو قص البطارية يمكن أن يتسبب 	•
بحدوث انفجار.

�ترك البطارية في بيئة محيطة ذات دراجة حرارة مرتفعة للغاية يمكن أن يتسبب بحدوث انفجار أو تسرب سائل 	•
أو غاز قابل للاشتعال.

تعرض البطارية لضغط هواء منخفض بشدة يمكن أن يتسبب بانفجار أو تسرب سائل أو غاز قابل للاشتعال.	•

تعرض البطارية لضغط هواء منخفض بشدة يمكن أن يتسبب بانفجار أو تسرب سائل أو غاز قابل للاشتعال.	•
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Smart Band :المنتج

Redmi Smart Band 2 :الاسم

M2225B1 :الطراز

الوزن الصافي: 26.4غم )بما في ذلك الشريط(

أبعاد المنتج: 44.7 × 28.8 × 11 ملم

مواد سوار المعصم: البولي يوريثان الملدن بالحرارة

مواد الإبزيم: بلاستيك

الطول القابل للتعديل:5130–215 ملم

نوع البطارية: بطارية ليثيوم أيون بوليمر

المواصفات

سعة البطارية: 210 مللي أمبير/ساعة

الإدخال: 5 فولت  1 أمبير 

ATM 5 :مقاومة الماء

درجة حرارة التشغيل: 0 إلى 45 درجة مئوية

تردد البلوتوث: 2402 - 2480 مجياهرتز 

الحد الأقصى للإخراج: ≤13 ديسيبل مللي واط 

 الاتصال اللاسلكي:
Bluetooth® Low Energy 5.1

للاطلاع على شهادات المنتج المرتبطة بهذا السوار، يرجى الذهاب إلى الإعدادات < حول السوار الذكي < اللوائح.

انٕ علامات وشعارات ®Bluetooth هي علامات تجارية مسجلة ومملوكة لشركة .Xiaomi Inc وائ استخدام 
لهذه العلامات من قبل Bluetooth SIG, Inc. يخضع للترخيص. والعلامات التجارية والأسماء التجارية الأخرى 

هي ملك لأصحابها. 
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WEEE معلومات التخلص وإعادة التدوير

جميع المنتجات التي تحمل هذا الرمز هي نفايات المعدات الكهربائية والإلكترونية التي لا ينبغي 
أن تختلط بالنفايات المنزلية التي لم يتم فرزها. وبدلاً من ذلك، يجب حماية صحة الإنسان والبيئة 
بتسليم معدات النفايات إلى نقطة تجميع مخصصة معينة من قبل الحكومة أو السلطات المحلية 

لإعادة تدوير نفايات المعدات الكهربائية والإلكترونية. سيساعد التخلص الصحيح وإعادة التدوير 
على منع النتائج السلبية المحتملة على البيئة وصحة الإنسان. يرجى الاتصال بشركة التركيب أو 

السلطات المحلية للحصول على مزيد من المعلومات حول الموقع بالإضافة إلى شروط وأحكام 
نقاط التجميع هذه.

إعلان المطابقة للاتحاد الأوروبي�

بموجب هذا, تعلن شركة Xiaomi Communications Co., Ltd. أن نوع جهاز الراديو 
M2225B1 يتوافق مع توجيه EU/2014/53. النص الكامل لإعلان مطابقة الاتحاد الأوروبي متاح 

 على عنوان الإنترنت التالي: 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html
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اشٕعار الضمان 

بصفتك مستهلك ًا لدى XIAOMI، يمكنك الاستفادة من الضمانات الإضافية بموجب شروط معينة. تقدم 
XIAOMI مزايا ضمان استهلاكية محددة بالإضافة إلى، وليس بدلا ًمن، أي ضمانات قانونية ينص عليها قانون 

المستهلك الوطني. يتم توفير المدة

والشروط المتعلقة بالضمانات القانونية بموجب القوانين المحلية المعنية. لمزيد من المعلومات حول مزايا 
https://www.mi.com/en/service// الرسمي Xiaomi الضمان الاستهلاكي، يرجى الرجوع إلى موقع
warranty. باستثناء ما تحظره القوانين أو ما تعهدت به Xiaomi، تقتصر خدمات ما بعد البيع على بلد أو 

منطقة الشراء الأصلي. بموجب الضمان الاستهلاكي، وإلى أقصى حد يسمح به القانون، ستقوم Xiaomi، حسب 
تقديرها، بإصلاح منتجك أو استبداله أو إرجاعه. لا يشمل الضمان التلف او التمزق العادي أو القوة القاهرة أو 

سوء الاستخدام أو التلف الناجم عن إهمال المستخدم أو خطأه. يمكن أن يكون الشخص المسؤول عن خدمة ما 
 Xiaomi أو الموزعين المعتمدين لشركة Xiaomi بعد البيع أي شخص في شبكة الخدمات المعت َمدة لشركة

أو البائع النهائي الذي قام ببيع المنتجات لك. إذا كنت في شك، فيرجى الاتصال بالشخص المعني، حيث قد 
تحدده Xiaomi. لا تنطبق الضمانات الحالية في هونغ كونغ وتايوان. لا تشمل الضمانات الحالية المنتجات التي 
لم تستورد و / أو لم يتم تصنيعها على النحو المطلوب من قبل شركة Xiaomi و / أو لم يتم الحصول عليها 

من شركة Xiaomi أو بائع رسمي تابع لها. وفقاً للقانون المعمول به، قد تستفيد من ضمانات بائع التجزئة غير 
الرسمي الذي باع المنتج. لذلك، تناشدك شركة Xiaomi بالاتصال ببائع التجزئة الذي اشتريت منه المنتج.
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Manufactured by: Xiaomi Communications Co., Ltd.
Address: #019, 9th Floor, Building 6, 33 Xi'erqi Middle Road, Haidian District, Beijing, China, 100085
For further information, please go to www.mi.com

製造元：Xiaomi Communications Co., Ltd.
所在地：#019, 9th Floor, Building 6, 33 Xi'erqi Middle Road, Haidian District, Beijing, China, 100085
詳細については、www.mi.com をご覧ください。

제조업체 : Xiaomi Communications Co., Ltd.
주소 : #019, 9th Floor, Building 6, 33 Xi'erqi Middle Road, Haidian District, Beijing, China, 100085
제품 관련 정보는 www.mi.com/kr/ 를  방문해 주시기 바랍니다 .

Üretici: Xiaomi Communications Co., Ltd.
Adres: #019, 9th Floor, Building 6, 33 Xi'erqi Middle Road, Haidian District, Beijing, China, 100085
Daha fazla bilgi için lütfen www.mi.com'u ziyaret edin

ผลิิตโดย: Xiaomi Communications Co., Ltd.
ที่่�อยู่่�: #019, 9th Floor, Building 6, 33 Xi'erqi Middle Road, Haidian District, Beijing, China, 100085
สำำ�หรัับข้้อมููลเพิ่่�มเติิม โปรดดููที่่� www.mi.com

Diproduksi oleh: Xiaomi Communications Co., Ltd. 
Alamat: #019, 9th Floor, Building 6, 33 Xi'erqi Middle Road, Haidian District, Beijing, China, 100085
Untuk informasi selengkapnya, kunjungi www.mi.com

Nhà sản xuất: Xiaomi Communications Co., Ltd.
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此二维码要求可扫描
扫描枪扫描结果为一行：供应商代码 + 空格 + 龙旗料号
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